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Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Ho,," long after the view was expressed by Mr. G. L.
Mehta was his view corrected and who was the wiser man who corrected it?

Sb.ri Raj Bahadur: It was not the Minister. It is a question of collective consideration and collective wisdom prevailing over individual wisdom.
That is exactly what has happened in this case.
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Regardln::- Starred Question No. 115.

Shri Yashpal Singh: 90.
Shrl Surendra Pal Singh: Q 115 may

also be taken up.

Mr. Speaker: That is a separate one. If the Minister thinks it is allied, he may answer, otherwise not.
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Will the Minister of FoCNI and Arrl-

('ulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that due to il regular and inadequate supply of Sligar-cane, sugar mills in U.P. and Punjab are likely to be c\o~ed;

(b) if so, the reasons for the short supply of sugar-cane; and

.;-;' ....
(c) the action proposed to be taken

10 avert such crisis?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of FOOd and Agriculture (Shri
D. R. Chavan): (a) Some sugar factories in certain districts of Western U.P. e.g., Meerut, Muzaffarnagar, Saharanpur, Bijnore, Morad'abad and Bulandshahr may close earlier than usual.

(b) The reason is diversion of sugar-CHne to gur and Khandsari manufac-
tllre;

(c) Central Government has banned ir.ter-State movement of 'rab' and the S';ate Government has increased the purchase tax on sugarcane purchased b~r sugar crushers and khandsari unit~
in reserved areas of factories from 25 paise per quintal to 50 paise per quintal. The affected factories have also r~jsed the sugarcane price to some extent.
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Sbrl Surendra Pal Sinrh: What
.a1ibut US?

Mr. Speaker: It is a separate question.

The Minister of FOOd aDd Apleul-
ture (Sbri C. Subramaniam): It is true that in western U.P. production has gone down when compared to the production in the corresponding period last year, but generally, taking the country as· a whole, there is increase in production.
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keen competition between the gur-
khandsari manufacturers and the factory sugar manufacturers in wesl-
ern UP particularly. That competition will have to be faced and that is Why I said there has been a decrease in production in this particular area, that is, western UP. In all the other areas, the sugar production has been much more tha·n what it was last year.

Sbri M. L. DWlvedi: My question was whether the produ(!t\on will increase.

Mr. Speaker: What are the measures taken by the Government;
would there be any increase in production in those factories Or would the same thing continue'!'

8bri C.- Subramaniam: I do not think they will reach the targeted figure during this year; there will be a decrease.

Sbrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know whether the sugar millowners have 'consulted the Government and whether they have also recommended that the price of ~ugarcane in that area must be increased so that the factories may not be closed?

Shri C. Subramaniam: There ha.s got to be a uniform price throughout the country. We cannot increase sugarcane prices for western 11tt:1r Pradesh alone. This price of Rs. 2 per maUnd has been fixed on an a11-
India basis and the sugar manufacturers will !have to work within this price. But it ill open to sugar factor1es to pay more to them, but they cannot expect an increase of sugar priCe on that account.
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Shrl C. Subramanlam: For the present, this competition is the only reason. The other reasOn Is we should have better cane and all those things. That has to be developed;
it is a long-term programme.

Shrl K. N. Tlwa.ry: The !hon. Minister said that in western UP, the mill owners will not be able to reach the targeted figure. May I know what was the target fixed and how much is the shortfall?

Sbri C. Subramaniam: I m sorry
r cannot give the figure for the whole year, but for the corresponding periOd last year, ~e production was round about 5'2 taIms; they haVe reached only 4'2 lakhs. this year.
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Sbrl C. Sabramaoiam: All thele matters have been referred to the Sen Commission, and they are considering the entire aspect of production and price of sugar in the factories also and within a few months the report should be available ..

Shri P. C. Borooab: May 1 know wnether the contention of the cane-growers behind their demand for increased cane prices is that the lion's share of the proceeds goes to the mill owners and may I know whether the Government have any proposal to refer the matter to the Tarift'
Commission to find out t!he cost structure of aUiar production and distribution?

Shri C. Subramanlam: I have just now said that it has been referred to the Sen Commission.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: May I know whether it is a fact that a quota has been fiXed for the supply of sugarcane to the sugar mins in Punjab and, if so, what has been the percentage and what is its effect upon the sagar position?

Shrl C. Sabl1UlllU1i.am: In Punjab they have taken action prohibiting the crushing for gUr Dr khandsarl In the factory area, and that has given the sugarcane factories some relief, and they are able to get the lugar-
cane from them.
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Sbri C. Subramaoiam: With regard
10 the difference in price, I have already given the figures up-to-date.
But how it is going to end, it is too early to say. With regard to the dates by which they may be closed, it is too early to predict.
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Sbri C. Subramaniam: As I already stated, the taxes on the purchase of cane have been increased for the purchase of cane for sugar. In addition to that, Government have given some excise d,uty concessions tor excess production during the season. They are taking advantage of it to give this increased price.

Sbrl IIlmmatlliDhJi: In many parts of the country sugar is already in short supply, particularly in those States which depend on the supply from other States. Would the crisis in this industry affect the sugar supply in the deficit States?

Shrl C. SabralD8D1am: I have already stated that even though there is a decrease in this area, the overall position in the country is much better than last year and We hope to reach the target of 30 1akh tonnes during this year.
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Sbl"i C. SlIbramaniam: All the new mills would be m the cooperaUVlf' srctor.
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Shri C. SlIbramaniam: There is no immediate proposal to nationalise the sugar industry. But all the new mills will be in the cooperative sector.
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Shri C. Subramaniam: We are tak-
il~g steps to give better seeds, so that P"I' acre production may increase and the sugar content of the cane also might increase. Regarding fertiliser, it is the total availability which is af-
ffcting the use of fertiliser for sugar-C/lne. because it has to be used for [wdgrains also. But to the extent possible. we are making it available.

Shrl D. D. Pllri: The Minister stated Hint steps have been taken in Punjab to regulate production of guT in the CHctory areas. May I know what the steps are. be.~ause the industry does not seem to be aware of it?

Sbri C. Stbramaniam: I am told the Punjab Government have prohibited the crushing of sugarcane within the factory area. That is regulated and it can be done only with the penn ission of Government.

Shri P. Venkatasllbbaiah: May I know whether Government will stick to the policy of linking price with recovery rather than adopt a different s';andard for different sugar mills in the country. so that some of the sugarc me growers may not be put to a disadvantage so fa.r as the pricf! is c)ncerned?

Shri C. SlIbramanim: This year a change was made. Formerly the basic price fixed for 9.4 per cent recovery was Rs. 1.86. But now Rs. 2 has been fixed for any Bug·arcane below
10.4 per cent recovery. This change has been made because a demand has been made particularly from U.P. and Bihar that the mlinrmum price should be Rs. 2 per maund. But as 1 have already stated, all these matters are under the consideration of the Sen Commission and we may be able to rationalise the whole thing after the receipt of the report.
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